FIRESID

Sherwood Wall Cabinet for SL-350, SL-550 rnishings
or SL-750 Gas Fireplace

Assembly / Installation Guide

PLEASE READ

These instructions apply only to the cabinetry and facing material that will surround the firebox. PLEASE SEE THE FIRE-
PLACE MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS TO ENSURE THAT ALL CLEARANCE AND INSTALLATION
REQUIREMENTS ARE BEING MET.

Warning !! I
CALL US FI RST * Improper installation,

adjustment, can cause injury
DONOT RETURN TO THE STORE or property damage. For

For immediate help with assembly, or for assistance or additional
additional product information, call our information, consult a

toll-free number: qualified installer, service
agency, or the gas supplier.

18888800192 e Comply with all minimum

clearances to combustibles
as specified in firebox manual.
Failure to comply may cause
house fire.
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Before

you start

The walls and floor in the area of the installation should be clean,
plumb and level. Any major deviation should be remedied before
installing the fireplace, marble or the mantel /cabinet.

E

Above is a diagram of issues that may prevent an installation of wood products around a firebox:
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Is base molding already installed?
Where are the electrical outlets or firebox switch?

Is there enough distance between windows and edge of cabinet?
Is the fireplace centered between walls (d) or (f) windows?
Return air vent location?
Is the fireplace centered between windows?
Where are the electrical & cabel outlets positioned?
Is there hardwood or carpet going in?

These four panels show operations
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Parts List and Diagram (a)

@ |
CABINET PARTS:
1 Top Assembly (a) (b)
1 Breastboard Assembly (b) N 4
1 Leftleg (c)
1 Rightleg (d) )
(e) ®

1 Left return (e)
1 Rightreturn () —
1 Ledger board (9)
1 PBT - 350,PBT-550,

PBT-750, brass trim kit

(not included) (©) (d)
10 Cams @) (* #2 Philips screwdriver

) ~ Portable Screw gun

2 Double head minifix  [J=1 it pa)

Medium straight bit screwdriver

2 1 1/4” drywall screws M High temp. silicone adhesive
4 Wooden dowel [AERARARY,

2 3” drywall screws W

6 Wood Thread Minifix Tlii———

2 L brackets ’ "’E

4  #6 5/8 screws ﬁmmo
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Assembly steps
1. 2.

Back view - Back view

Lower hole
with -

countersink

1. Lay out all parts.
2. Attach legs to breastboad and tighten cams.

3. Insert (1) 1 1/4” drywall screw in the lower pre-drilled hole of the breastboard, screwing into upper
corner of molding.

4. Flip cabinet over and inspect miter joint. Make sure that it is tight.

Note: Lay cabinet face flat on a clean floor with the backside facing up.
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Assembly steps
5. 6.

<:> C) : Return

Height of ledger

N | [T

Pre-drilled

5. Insert (2) wood thread minifix into the back side of each leg and (1) wood thread minifix into the left
and right side of the breastboard.

6. Insert (3) cams into each return. Attach returns to breastboard and legs and tighten cams on
returns. (Do not over-tighten)

7. Using the height of the cabinet returns as a reference, install the ledger board into wall studs using
(2) 3” drywall screws. Make sure it is level and flush.

8. Attach (1) L bracket on each interior side of the returns by screwing in (2) #6 5/8 screws into
pre-drilled holes. Set top on cabinet and align rear edge of top with the rear edge of the cabinet.
Screw (2) #6 5/8 screws into top. Do not overtighten.
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Assembly steps

.
>/ >/ b/ Bend tab up
T . i and back.
]
Non-combustible oo
board ﬂ
take off. 0 ﬂ"
it
)
10 11

9. Before mounting cabinet over fireplace, remove the 1 inch non-combustable board on top of fire
place. To remove the board, bend back the 3 metal clips and metal bracket.

10. Place cabinet over fireplace making sure that the face of the fireplace and the face of the cabinet
line up. There should be roughly 7/8” between the cabinet and the fireplace all the way around
the opening. Attach the cabinet to the wall by nailing into the top 1/4” off the back edge of the
top into the ledger strips or gluing the underside of the top to the ledger strips.

11. Assemble brass trim kit, PBT -350, according to manufacturer’s instructions. Attach assembled
brass trim to fireplace using high temperature silicone adhesive. Trim strip should fully cover
gap between fireplace and cabinet at all points. (See following pages for trim kit information.)

12. Install is complete.
ASSBY-SH-Wall-GAS
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Trim kit NOT included with cabinet.

SURROUND TRIM
TOP(1)
SIDES (2)

.

‘4]

CORNER_/
BRACKET(2)

CORNER
SPACERS (2)

i -
o ‘\.\x

_ATTACHMENT SCREWS (4)
BRACKET (4)

FIGURE 1

CARTON CONTENTS

Carefully check the carton contents as shown
in Figure 1. Do NOT install a damaged surround
kit. If the contents are damaged, contact your
dealer.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Assemble the surround by aligning the 45-de-
gree corners of the top trim piece with the 45-
degree corners of the right and left side pieces.
Slide the corner angle brackets inside the
channel at the back of the trim pieces and
tighten the set screws. See Figure 2.

__CORNER SPACER
I," & BRACKET
oY
N _
..\|
ﬁf‘h ~ SURROUND TRIM
| \lr P

FIGURE 2
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Trim kit NOT included with cabinet.

2. FOR TRAFPEZOID SHAFPED FIREPLACES:
Slide two attachment brackets in the rear
channel of both side trim pieces. Position one
bracket 3-inches from the top and the sec-
ond bracket 3-inches from the bottom.

3. FORTRAPEZOID SHAPED FIREPLACES:
Fosition the surround trim against the face of
the fireplace and secure the attachment
brackets to the fireplace outer wrap with the
screws provided. See Figure 3.

4, FOR OTHER FIREPLACE MODELS:

Apply a silicone adhesive every six-inches
along the inside surface of the surround and
position the surround against the face of the
fireplace. Do not disturb until the adhesive
dries. See Figure 3.
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TRAPEZOID SHAPED FIREPLACES OTHERFIREPLACES
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. SURROUND
L_ ATTACHMENT o SILICONE
BRACHET ADHESIVE
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-

> FRONT OF

FIREPLACE
FRONT OF
FIREPLACE

FIGURE 3
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Packing List

PCSD__ 35W

SL-350 Sherwood wall cabinet Rev.Date 10/11.06
PART # DESCRIPTION (NOTES) QTY INSPECTION COMPLETE
BB_04612-01305A BREAST BOARD 1

TP_05003-01805A TOP 1

LL_02914A00600A LEFTLEG 1

LR_02914A00600A RIGHTLEG 1

RN_04414A01514A RETURN 2

S0735 LEDGER BOARD 1

HARDWAREIKITINTHEBAG

RAWB80006 5mm x 34mm WOOD THREAD MINIFIX 6
RAWB80013 #8 x 1-1/4" SCREW DRYWALL 2
RAWB80014 #8 x 3" SCREW DRYWALL 2
RAW80020 #6 x 5/8 SCREW 4
UNLISTED L - BRACKET 2

HARDWARE INSTALLEDINTHE CABINET

RAWB80005 ZINC CAM 10
RAWB80009 8mm x 34mm DOUBLE HEAD MINIFIX 2
RAW80018 8mm x 35mm WOODEN DOWEL 4
ASSBY-SH-WALL-GAS-3 ASSEMBLY / INSTALLATION GUIDE 1

Packed /Inspected by: -
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Packing List

PCSD__ 55W

SL-550 Sherwood wall cabinet Rev.Date 10/11/05

PART # DESCRIPTION (NOTES) QTY INSPECTION COMPLETE
BB_04912-01305A BREAST BOARD 1

TP_05305-01805A TOP 1

LL_3200A00600A LEFT LEG 1

LR_03200A00600A RIGHT LEG 1

RN_05004A01514A RETURN 2

S0735 LEDGER BOARD 1

HARDWARE INSTALLEDINTHE CABINET

RAWS0005 ZINC CAM 10
RAWS80009 8mm x 34mm Double Head Minifix 2
RAWS80018 8mm x 35mm WOODEN DOWEL 4

HARDWAREINBAG

RAWS80006 5mm x 34mm WOOD THREAD MINIFIX 6
RAWS80013 #8 x 1-1/4" SCREW DRYWALL 2
RAW80014 #8 x 3" SCREW DRYWALL 2
RAWS80020 #6 x 5/8 SCREW 4
UNLISTED L - BRACKET 2
ASSBY-SH-WALL-GAS-3 ASSEMBLY / INSTALLATION GUIDE 1

Paced/Inspected by:
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Packing List

PCSD__ 75W
SL-750 Sherwood wall cabinet Rev.Date 10/11/05
PART # DESCRIPTION (NOTES) QTY INSPECTION COMPLTETE
BB_05412-01305A BREAST BOARD 1
TP_05803-01805A TOP 1
LL_03508A00600A LEFTLEG 1
LR_03508A00600A  RIGHTLEG 1
RN_05312A01514A RETURN 2
S0735 LEDGER BOARD 1
HARDWARE INSTALLED INTHE CABINET
RAWS80005 ZINC CAM 10
RAWS80009 8mm x 34mm DOUBLE HEAD MINIFIX 2
RAWS80018 8mm x 35mm WOODEN DOWEL 4
HARDWARE IN BAG
RAWS80006 5mm x 34mm WOOD THREAD MINIFIX 6
RAWS80013 #8 x 1-1/4" SCREW DRYWALL 2
RAW80014 #8 x 3" SCREW DRYWALL 2
RAWS80020 #6 x 5/8 SCREW 4
UNLISTED L - BRACKET 2
ASSBY-SH-WALL-GAS-3 ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION GUIDE 1

Packed /Inspected by:
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FIRESID

rnishings~

Fireside Furnishings, a brand of Hearth & Home Technologies Inc.
20802 Kensington Boulevard, lakeville, MN 55044
www.fireplaces.com

Please contact your Fireside Furnishings dealer with any
guestions or concerns. For the number of your nearest
Fireside Furnishings dealer, please call 1-888-880-0192.

-Notes-
CAUTION
_. DO NOT DISCARD THIS MANUAL o OO
I + |Important operating = Read, understand - Leave this manual with {p 4,
| 5/ | and maintenance and follow these  party responsible for C’,? O,
:j" instructions included. instructions for safe use and operation. '90
- installation and
operation.
N
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